Donald Trump signs order to establish "Space Force"



Washington, February 21 (RHC)-- U.S. President Donald Trump is moving forward with his plan to establish a "Space Force," which would be set up as part of the U.S. Air Force. Trump originally announced the Space Force would be its own military branch, separate from the Air Force, which currently oversees all outer space-related military activity.

In the Oval Office, as he signed the Space Force policy directive, Trump said that his administration "has recognized space as a war-fighting domain and made the creation of the Space Force a national security priority."

The president will need congressional approval to create the Space Force. It's unclear for now how much it would cost, although the White House said this information would be revealed in the upcominAir g 2020 budget proposal. Critics fear the establishment of a U.S. Space Force will trigger an arms race in space.

https://www.radiohc.cu/index.php/en/noticias/internacionales/184112-donald-trump-signs-order-to-establish-space-force



Radio Habana Cuba